

RESOLUTION NO.

OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF EL DORADO

RESOLUTION APPROVING ADDENDUM 1 AND ADDENDUM 2 TO THE MITIGATED NEGATIVE DECLARATION RELATED TO SB 844 EL DORADO COUNTY RECOVERY, REHABILITATION AND REENTRY FACILITY PLACERVILLE JAIL EXPANSION PROJECT

WHEREAS, on February 8, 2017, the Board of Supervisors adopted Resolution No. 24-2017 approving the Mitigated Negative Declaration ("2017 MND") for the SB 844 Placerville Jail Expansion Project ("Project"); and

WHEREAS, modifications to the Project were identified in 2020 to satisfy the requirements to include areas of refuge, upgrades to the existing fire access road as identified by the El Dorado County Fire District, and a new mechanical yard to include the addition of a propane tank and one additional emergency generator ("2020 Revised Project"); and

WHEREAS, an Addendum to the adopted 2017 MND was prepared in 2020 analyzingthe environmental impacts of the 2020 Revised Project ("Addendum 1"); and

WHEREAS, subsequent to Addendum 1, additional Projet changes were identified to include expansion of the parking lot and a second Addendum was prepared in 2022 to analyze the environmental impacts of the parking lot expansion ("Addendum 2"); and

WHEREAS, the Board has considered Addendum 1 and Addendum 2 to the adopted 2017 MND, all related documents, and comments received at its meeting on January 24, 2023.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED THAT THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF EL DORADO:

- Finds that, on the basis of the whole record before it, there is no substantial evidence that the project revisions identified in Addendum 1 and Addendum 2 to the adopted 2017 Mitigated Negative Declaration will have a significant effect on the environment requiring preparation of a subsequent negative declaration or environmental impact report.
- 2. Approves and adopts Addendum 1 and Addendum 2 to the adopted 2017 Mitigated Negative Declaration, attached hereto and incorporated herein as Exhibit A.
- 3. The Office of the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors and the County Facilities Division office are designated as the location and custodian of the documents and other material constituting the record of proceedings upon which this decision is based.

Resolution	
Page 2 of 2	

4. The Chief Administrative Officer, or designee, is authorized to sign Addendum 1 and Addendum 2 to the adopted 2017 Mitigated Negative Declaration.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of Supervisors of the County of El Dorado at a regular meeting of said Board, held the _____ day of ______, 20__, by the following vote of said Board:

Attest: Kim Dawson Clerk of the Board of Supervisors Ayes: Noes: Absent:

By: _____ Deputy Clerk

Chair, Board of Supervisors